
GOAADAi,-

'"Er./! NO. j -^
■;. . louqc

AMENDMENT NO. 3

BY AND BETWEEN

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
AND

FLORIDA CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC.

TO

CONTRACT 06-19
1
!

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 made and entered into as of the day of
/VI 2022, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

(hereinafter referred to as "Authority") and FLORIDA CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC. (hereinafter
referred to as "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated March 1, 2019, and as amended by Amendment No. 1
dated September 27, 2019, and Amendment No. 2 dated March jf^, 2022 the Contractor
agreed to provide the Authority with Parking Garage Janitorial Maintenance services at the
Orlando Intemationai Airport, Oriando, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Contract provides Authority with two (2) options to renew the term of the
Contract for additional periods of one (1) year each; and

WHEREAS, Authority desires and Contractor agrees to exercise its first option to renew
the term of the Contract for an additional period of one year.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenantsherein contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as foliows: ^
1. Renewal Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be, and hereby Is renewed
and extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of March 1, 2022, and
expiring February 28, 2023.

2. Compensation. Authority shall pay to the Contractor during the renewal tenri of the
Contract, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the provisions of the Contract,
the Unit Prices as shown oh Attachment "A-3", First Renewal Option Prices. Compensation shall
be paid pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract.

3. Contractor's Performance Bond. Prior to the execution of this Amendment No. 3,
Contractor shall furnish the Authority with a replacement bond or duly executed rider or other
acceptable form of amendment to Contractor's performance bond for the extended term in an
amount, which Is not less than Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($820,000.00).

4. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the
purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Agreement pr any. matter in connection
therewith shall be brought only In a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida,

06-19 AMENDMENT NO. 3





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 3 to be
duly executed as of the date and year first above written.

EST:

ssistant Secretary

[Official Seal]

"AUTHORITY" ]

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Thomas W. Draper
Acting Chief Executive Officer

ATTEST:

>ecretary

"CONTRACTOR"

FLORIDA CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC.

Its:

Cjba
Print or Yyp© Name and Tllle ~

[Corporate Seal]

as to Form and Legality

■ J2.jiay of l\KMA/\. 20j2^
^'' A" '""ips I^k'y & Sciirborough, LLPBy,i^ 0

^HL-uicr Orlatidi) Aviatiun /ViahorHy

06-19 AMENDMENT NO. 3












